Chapter 25

POLICE DEPARTMENT

[HISTORY: Adopted by the Board of Supervisors of the Township of North Londonderry as indicated in article histories. Amendments noted where applicable.]

GENERAL REFERENCES

Manager — See Ch. 18. Peace and good order — See Ch. 96.

ARTICLE I

Police Escorts

[Adopted 10-15-1984 by Res. No. 10-15-84-A (Ch. 25, Art. I, of the 1991 Code)]

§ 25-1. Fees; billing. [Amended 6-20-2011 by Ord. No. 161]

All individuals, partnerships, associations or corporations utilizing the North Londonderry Township Police Department for police escort service shall pay to North Londonderry Township charges as established from time to time by resolution of the Board of Supervisors of North Londonderry Township.

§ 25-2. Bank escorts.

Bank escorts will be provided by the Police Department as time allows.

§ 25-3. Escort procedure.

Businesses requesting escort service shall provide their own transportation to the bank. A police vehicle shall follow the requestor vehicle being escorted.

§ 25-4. Individuals eligible for bank escort.

Bank escorts will be provided to North Londonderry individuals, partnerships, associations or corporations residing or operating in North Londonderry Township only.

§ 25-5. Banks served by escort.

Bank escorts shall be made to banks in North Londonderry Township and Palmyra Borough only.

§ 25-6. Escort beyond Township boundaries.

If escorts are requested to banks beyond the boundaries of the above municipalities, then escort service will be provided to the Township boundary line. The requestor shall be responsible for arranging for other escort from that location.

ARTICLE II Pension Plan [Adopted 12-18-2006 by Ord. No. 144 (Ch. 25, Art. II, of the 1991 Code)]

§ 25-7. Amendment and restatement of plan.

The previous ordinances or resolutions relating to the North Londonderry Township Police Retirement Plan with an effective date prior to the adoption date of the amendment and restatement of the plan are hereby repealed with respect to benefits accruing on or after the amendment and restatement effective date, and the attached amendment and restatement of the plan is enacted. The North Londonderry Township Manager is hereby appointed as the Chief Administrative Officer of the plan. Any appropriate corporate officer of North Londonderry Township, as the agent of the employer, is authorized and directed to execute the attached amendment and restatement of the plan.

§ 25-8. Survivor benefit. [Added 6-20-2011 by Ord. No. 161]

North Londonderry Township previously established the North Londonderry Township Police Retirement Plan (the Plan). Pursuant to Section 9.2 of the Plan, an amendment is hereby approved to clarify the survivor death benefit provided by the Plan by entering into an amendment which is adopted by reference with the same effect as if it had been set forth verbatim herein. A copy of the amendment shall be filed with the official records of North Londonderry Township. All other provisions of the Plan shall remain in full force and effect.

^{1.} Editor's Note: The current plan is on file in the Township offices.